## HAINES BOROUGH **ORDINANCE No. 23-10-660**

## An ordinance of the Haines Borough adopting the restated Port of Haines Terminal Tariff No. 3.

WHEREAS, the Haines Borough owns and operates the Portage Cove Harbor, Letnikof Cove Harbor and the Port of Haines; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Assembly establishes rates, fees, and penalties for Haines Borough port and harbor facilities; and

WHEREAS, Haines Borough Code Section 3.31.010 provides for the adoption of a Port Tariff to establish fees, charges and rules of use for the Lutak Dock; and

WHEREAS, Haines Borough Code, section 2.12.020(B), requires fines and penalties be provided by ordinance,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED, by the Haines Borough Assembly, that the following is hereby adopted by ordinance.

Section 1. Classification. This ordinance is not of a general and permanent nature and shall not become a part of the Haines Borough Code.

Section 2. Severability. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective January 1, 2024.

Section 4. Purpose. This ordinance approves the restated Port of Haines Terminal Tariff No.3, 2024 edition.

Section 5. Authority. This ordinance is adopted under the authority granted the Assembly to establish fees, charges fines and penalties by HBC 2.12.020(B) and 3.31.010.

Section 6. Adoption. The attached restated Port of Haines Terminal Tariff No.3, 2024 edition are hereby approved and adopted. The Borough Manager and Harbormaster are hereby authorized to take all such steps as may be necessary to finalize and implement the fees, charges, fines, penalties and rules as set forth in the attached documents.

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS

AINES BOROL

OCTOBER 17

2002

28th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2023.

Phomas C. Morphet, Mayor

ATTEST:

Alekka Fullerton, MMC, Borough Clerk

Date Introduced: Date of First Public Hearing: Date of Second Public Hearing:

10/24/23 11/14/23 11/28/23

ATE OF ALA